SPECIAL LAWS.

OHAPTER LXIX.

An Act providing for the adoption of George W. Johnson by Charles Pfeiffer and Henriette his wife.

Authorized to adopt George W. Johnson. Бистнол 1. Change of name. Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Luthorized to dopt

SECTION 1. That Charles Pfeiffer and Henriette Pfeiffer, his wife, shall henceforth, to all intents and purposes, stand in the same relation, respectively, towards said George W. Johnson, as they might or would, if he were their issue, born in lawful wedlock, and shall be entitled to all the rights and privileges and subject to all the duties and obligations, to which they would be entitled and subject were said George W. Johnson their lawful issue, and that said George W. Johnson is hereby made the heir at láw of said Charles Pfeiffer and Henriette, his wife, and shall be entitled to all other rights and privileges, and subject to all the duties and obligations to which he would be entitled and subject, if the said Charles Pfeiffer and Henriette, his wife, were his lawful parents.

SEC. 2. That the name of said George W. Johnson Thange of name is hereby changed to that of Charles Pfeiffer, by which name of Oharles Pfeiffer he shall hereafter be known and recognized.

> SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved March 4th, A. D. 1861.

396